funds, and federal agency securities.  All investments of the District had a maturity of three
years or less.  Investments are stated at cost.  Investment earnings are allocated as
authorized by State statute and Board resolution.

F. Total Columns on Financial Statements

Total columns on the financial statements are captioned “Total- (Memorandum Only)” to
indicate that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis.  This data is not
comparable to a consolidation.  Interfund –type eliminations have not been made in the
aggregation of this data.

NOTE 3 - ACCOUNTING CHANGE

During fiscal year 2003, the District changed its method of accounting from generally accepted
accounting principles to a basis in accordance with standards established by the Auditor of State
for governmental entities not required to prepare annual reports in accordance with generally
accepted accounting principles.  The affect on the excess of revenues over/(under)
disbursements/expenditures as previously reported, although potentially material, cannot be
determined at this time.  This change had the following affect on fund balances as previously
reported:

Fund Balance/
Equity as

Previously Reported Adjusted Balances
Fund Type at 6/30/2002 Adjustments at 7/1/2002
General 675,903$   287,275$   963,178$
Special Revenue 112,684   16,709   129,393
Debt Service 158,677   (11,753)   146,924
Captial Projects 9,469,379   1,646,894   11,116,273
Enterprise 61,228   (46,304)   14,924
Agency 14,072   14,072

NOTE 4 - CASH AND INVESTMENTS

State statutes classify monies held by the District into three categories.

Active deposits are public deposits necessary to meet current demands on the treasury.  Such
monies must be maintained either as cash in the District Treasury, in commercial accounts

OTTOVILLE LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT

PUTNAM COUNTY

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2003

(Continued)

16

payable or withdrawable on demand, including negotiable order of withdrawal (NOW) accounts,